. | 2046569¢
,b‘ .;,' T UNOFFICIAL C@‘ ﬂUlPage?uf 13

2002-04-23 14:29:35

£ook County Recorder 45.50
This instrument prepared by
and please return to:
-Jennifer L. Worstell, Esq.
100 West Monroe Street #1500
Chicago, Tllinois 60603 WELINOR AR
0020465696 o
P.IN. 16-08-319-002-0000
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 757 W. Washington Blvd., Oak Park, Illino1s

LOAN MOOYFICATION AGREEMENT

This instrument is a Loan Modification Azieement ("Modification") among Delaware Place
Bank, an [llinois banking corporation ("Lender"), 257 West Washington, LLC , an [llinois limited
liability company ("Borrower"), and Gregory A. Paulus’2ad Angela A. DiMaso (collectively
"Guarantors").

RECITALS:

A Borrower holds fee simple title to certain real estate commonly kijown as 257 W.
Washington Blvd., Oak Park, Illinois ("Real Estate"), which is legally described 0n Exhibit A
attached hereto.

B. On December 14, 2001, Borrower executed and delivered to Lender a Promissory

Note in the amount of $395,125 ("Original Note") which evidences a loan in the amount of

$395,125 ("Original Loan"). The proceeds of the Original Loan were used to purchase the Real




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COP Yo1656%

Estate. To secure the Original Note, Borrower and Guarantors executed and delivered to Lender the
following documents (collectively "Security Documents"):
L. a Mortgage ("Mortgage") covering the Real Estate, which Mortgage was

recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on December 18, 2001 as Document No.

0011200640;
2 Commercial Guaranties executed by Guarantors (“Original Guaranties”); and
3. Other documents of a security, collateral and evidentiary nature.
C. Borrower h#s now requested Lender to increase the amount of the Loan by $254,875

from $395,125 to $650,000 ("Adritional Loan"), the proceeds of which will be used to convert the
apartments units located on Real Eztafe to ten (10) condominium units (“Units”) and ten (10)
parking spaces and submit the Real Estate toke Illinois Condominium Act. Lender is agrecable to
this request subject to the covenants, conditions and testrictions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the parties agree
as follows:

1. The Original Note is hereby restated and replaced in its<niirety by a Promissory Note
in the amount of $650,000 ("Revised Note"), a copy of which is attached Lereto as Exhibit B. The
Security Documents are hereby modified and amended to secure the Revised Note and all references
to the Original Note in the Security Documents are modified and amended to refer to the Revised
Note in place of the Original Note.

2. This Modification shall be effective upon Lender's receipt of this Modification
executed by the parties hereto and the following documents and items:

(2)  the Revised Note executed by Borrower;

.-




UNOHFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY *"****

(b) a Construction Loan Agreement executed by Lender, Borrower and
Guarantors ("Loan Agreement”);

(¢)  Revised and Restated Guaranties of Revised Note, Mortgage, Modification,
Loan Agreement and Other Undertakings executed by Guarantors;

(d)  anendorsement to Lender’s loan title insurance policy from the title insurer
of the Mortge e {“Title Insurer”), which insures the Mortgage as modified by this Modification as
a first lien on the ea! Fstate, is subject only to such exceptions as Lender shall permit, increases the
amount of insurance from $295,125 to $650,000, reflects and insures that Borrower is the holder and
owner of fee simple interest in ‘ne R=al Estate, and includes a pending disbursements endorsement
for construction disbursements, a cominrehensive No. | endorsement, a survey endorsement, a P.LN.
(tax parcel number) endorsement, a 3.0 zoning endorsement, and a variable rate endorsement. In the
event that such endorsements cannot be issued by Titie Insurer, Lender reserves the right to require
a new policy of title insurance subject to the requiremers set forth herein;

(e)  a survey acceptable to Lender and Title /insurer or a recertification of no
change to the existing survey previously submitted by Borrower to 11tic Insurer so long as such
survey is acceptable to Title Insurer to issue the required endorsements set forth in Section 2(d)
hereof;

() evidence of insurance as set forth in Section 4 of the Mortgage;

{g) evidence of workers' compensation insurance as set forth in the Loan
Agreement;

(h)  Organizational Documents of Borrower as follows:

i) Articles of Organization;

-3-




(1)
in Section 7 hereof;,

()
Agreement;

(k)

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20465696

i1) Operating Agreement;
iii)  Borrowing Resolution; and
iv)  Certificate of Good Standing;

payment of Lender's fee in the amount of $6,500 plus expenses as described
four (4) copies of a Construction Loan Escrow Trust and Disbursing

two.(2) sets of plans and specifications for the Project to be constructed on

the Real Estate (as further describeqin the Loan Agreement);

M
(m)
(n)
(0)
(p)
(@
(r)
(s)
(t)
(u)
(v)

a Sworn Owner's Statement;

a Sworn Contractor's-siatement;

a copy of Contract with Gengral Contractor,

a copy of Contract with Borrower's Aichitect;

copies of all contracts with subcontractors, a< requested by Lender;
building permits;

a construction schedule;

a construction budget;

a form of the real estate sale contract to be used in marketing the Uilits;
an Assignment of Real Estate Sale Contracts; and

evidence of Borrower’s equity contribution to the purchase of the Real Estate

in the amount of $146,753.




NOFFICIAL COPY “***
UNOFFIC CO

3. Lender shall return the Original Note and Original Guaranties to Borrower and
Guarantors, as the case may be, no later than two (2) business days after this Agreement has been
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.

4, This Modification shall constitute an amendment of the Security Documents and
wherever in said instruments or in any other instrument evidencing or securing the indebtedness
evidenced by the Original Note or Revised Note ("Loan Documents") reference 1s made to the Loan
Documents aforeszi, such reference shall be deemed a reference to such Loan Documents as hereby
modified and amended.“A'} other provisions of the Loan Documents remain unchanged. Nothing
herein contained shall in any raaupsr affect the lien or priority of the Mortgage, or the covenants,
conditions and agreements therein contained or contained in the Original Note or the Revised Note.

5. In the event of conflict betwesin any of the provisions of the Loan Documents and this
instrument, the provisions of this instrument shail svemde and control.

6. Borrower and Guarantors hereby renew, reznake and affirm the representations and
warranties contained in the Loan Documents.

7. Borrower and Guarantors hereby agree to pay Lender's fie plus all expenses arising
out of and in connection with this Modification including, but not limited to, attoreys' fees, title
insurance premiums and recording fees.

8. Borrower and Guarantors knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waive irrevocably
the right they may have to trial by jury with respect to any legal proceeding based hereon, or arising
out of, under or in connection with this Modification, the Original Note, the Revised Note, the Loan
Agreement, the Indebtedness Hereby Secured (as defined in the Mortgage) or the Real Estate, or any

agreement executed or contemplated to be executed in conjunction herewith or any course of conduct

-5




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY 2046569

or course of dealing in which Lender, Borrower and Guarantors are adverse parties. This provision
is a material inducement for Lender in granting any financial accommodation to Borrower or
Guarantors, or any of them.

9. - Borrower and Guarantors hereby irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of any state
or federal court sitting in Chicago, [llinois over any action or proceeding based hereon and Borrower
and Guarantors hereby irrevocably agree that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding shall
be heard and dete/m.ned in such state or federal court. Borrower and Guarantors hereby irrevocably
waive, to the fullest exicni they may effectively do so, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the
maintenance of such action or pinceeding. Borrower and Guarantors irrevocably consent to the
service of any and all process in an such action or proceeding by the mailing of copies of such
process to Borrower and Guarantors at ikl addresses as specified in the records of Lender.
Borrower and Guarantors hereby agree that a fina! judgment in any such action or proceeding shall
be conclusive and may be enforced in any other jurisdiction by suit on the judgment or in any other
manner provided by law.

Borrower and Guarantors agree not to institute any legal action or proceeding against Lender
or the directors, officers, employees, agents or property thereof, in any court ctier than the one herein
above specified. Nothing in this Section shall affect the right of Lender to serve legal trocess in any

other manner permitted by law or affect the right of Lender to bring any action or proceedilg against

Borrower or Guarantors or their property in the courts of any other jurisdictions.




UNOHFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY 2046569

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification on

Q?LJ g 2002

LENDER: BORROWER: _
Q57 West &Jasd,m5 fore,
Delaware Place Bank, an Illinois banking 417425 Sopth-Wisconsi-Averue, LLC, an
corporation Minois 1i /r/ liability W
Its ESec/ /L (\};égory A. @/ its Managing Mentber
By: ¢

la A. DiMaso, President of
DiMaso Enterprises, Inc., an Illinois
corporation, its Member

T Al

\_r%’gory A. Pa
Angela £y IDiMaso

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and Courty aioresaid, does hereby
certify that Daniel C. Siadak, £xé. v.P.  of Delaware Place Bank, persoriajly known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as h:s ©wn free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal | l 1)h | f , K'H'L , 2002.
(O,n AL @NMJL

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
Ebs. DS?TISIf Hlinois

Notary Public - State of lilino
My Co:nym Expires Sept. 21, 2005




UNOHFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY s

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Gregory A. Paulus, individually and as a Managing Member of 257 West Washington,
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, personalty known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and
as the free and voluntary act of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial §e3-~3 %

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

“OFFICIAL SEAL"

s I MAUREEN GORSKI
COMMSION EXPRES 09/20/04

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and-fur the State and County. aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Angela DiMaso, individually and as President of DiMaso Enterprises, Inc., an Illinois
corporation, a Member of 257 West Washington, %L, an Illinois limited liability company,
personally known to me to be the same person whase name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and ackitowledged that she signed and delivered
the sald mstrument as her own frec and voluntary act and as ne free and voluntary act of said

*CFFICIAL SEAL®

¥ MAUREEN GORSKI
LINOIS | COMMISSION EXPRES 09/20/04

""""""""""""""""""""""""

FADOCS\BANKS\DELAWARE\257 West Washington, LLC\MODIFICA.2.wpd

Y T TY VT Y VYT Y

L A hhAbbdhdi




UNOHFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

20465696

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 1 (EXCEPT THE EAST 40 FEET), ALL OF LOT 2 AND THE EAST 10 FEET OF LOT 3
IN BLOCK 8 IN CLOSE’S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST % OF THE WEST 2 OF THE -
WEST % OF THE SOUTHWEST Y% AND LOTS 16 TO 23 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 45, LOTS
1 TO 11 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 48, LOTS 1 TO 13 INCLUSIVE AND THE SOUTH 25
FEET OF LOT.14 IN BLOCK 55 AND LOT 23 IN RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 58 IN
RIDGELANL IV THE WEST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 257 W. WASHINGTON BLVD., OAK PARK, ILLINOIS
P.LN.: 16-08-319-002-0000




UNOFFICIAL COPY 465696

PROMISSORY NOTE
("Revised Note'")

$650,000 YJ@ i Q % . 2002

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned, 257 West Washington, LLC, an Illmois limited
liability company ("Borrower"), promises to pay to the order of Delaware Place Bank, an Illinois
banking corporation (said Bank and each successive owner and holder of this Note being hereinafter
called "Holder"), the principal sum of Six Hundred Fifty Thousand ($650,000) Dollars, or so much
thereof as may from time to time be outstanding hereunder, together with interest on the balance of
principal from tiiie to time remaining unpaid, in the amounts, at the rates and on the dates hereafter
set forth.

The rate of interest ayable on this Note will change from time to time as hereafter provided.
Monthly payments on accornt of this Note shall be adjusted from time to time as the rate of interest
changes. Payments on accoun: o7 this Note shall be made as follows:

(a)  OnMay 1, 2002, and the first day of each succeeding month thereafter until
all amounts due hereunder are paid, thein-shall be paid on account of this Note interest for the
preceding month at a variable rate equal to 142 prime rate of interest announced and i effect from
time to time at Delaware Place Bank, plus one (10%) percent. The rate of interest shall change each
time the prime rate is changed. In no event shall tie1ate applicable to this Note be less than six and
one-half (6.5%) percent (“Interest Rate Floor™).

(b)  OnApril 1, 2003, the principal balatics together with all accrued interest and
all other amounts due hereunder shall be paid.

Interest shall be calculated on the outstanding balance on the bas's of a year having three
hundred sixty (360) days and shall be paid for the actual days outstandin.

The prime rate of Delaware Place Bank is currently the highest prime rate of interest
published in The Wall Street Journal. If this index is no longer available, Bank wili chose a new
index in compliance with applicable law and will notify Borrower of its choice. Borrower acknow-
ledges that it is advised that said rate is not Bank's lowest or most favorable lending rate.

The balance due on account of this Note may be prepaid, without premium or penaity, in
whole or in part and all accrued interest hereon shall be payable and shall be paid on the date of

prepayment.

Payment upon this Note shall be made in lawful money of the United States at such place as
the Holder of this Note may from time to time in writing appoint and in the absence of such appoint-

Page 1 of 4 Pages
EXHIBIT B




B UNOFFICIAL COPY 20465696

ment, shall be made at the offices of Delaware Place Bank, 190 East Delaware, Chicago, Illinois
60611.

The prime rate is four and three-quarters {(4.75%) percent as of the date hereof, Without
taking into effect the Interest Rate Floor, the rate applicable to this Note would be five and three-
quarters (5.75%) percent. Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rate initially in effect
shall be six and one-half (6.50%) percent per annum, the Interest Rate Floor.

This Note is executed pursuant to a Loan Modification Agreement ("Modification") and a
Construction Loan Agreement ("Loan Agreement") executed concurrently herewith. This Note
replaces that certain Promissory Note in the amount of $395,125 ("Original Note"), made by
Borrower on Décember 14, 2001, The Original Note is secured by a Mortgage ("Mortgage")
executed on Deceruher 14, 2001, and recorded on December 18, 2001, with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds a5 Document No. 0011200640. Amounts outstanding pursuant to the Original
Note shall be outstandiug under this Note. All interest rates applicable to and charged on the
Original Note and all paynents made on the Original Note are unchanged. Pursuant to the
Modification, the Mortgage and ¢ther security documents ("Security Documents") are modified to
secure this Note.

Without limiting the provisions.ci the succeeding paragraphs, in the event any payment of
interest or principal is not paid within ten (i€t days after the date the same is due, the undersigned
promises to pay a late charge ("Late Charge") of five (5.0%) percent of the amount so overdue to
defray the expense incident to handling any sucli-delinquent payment or payments.

At the election of the Holder hereof, without notice. the principal sum remaining unpaid
hereon, together with accrued interest, shall be and become =t ance due and payable in the case of
default for five (5) days in the payment of principal or interest ordiivzen (15) days in the case of any
other monies when due in accordance with the terms hereof or upor the occurrence of any "Event
of Default" under the Mortgage, the Modification and the Loan Agrespient.

Under the provisions of the Mortgage, the Loan Agreement and the Serurity Documents, the
unpaid balance hereunder may, at the option of the Holder, be accelerated ard b:come due and
payable forthwith upon the happening of certain events as set forth therein. The Mearigage, Loan
Agreement and Security Documents are, by this reference, incorporated herein in theirentirety and
notice is given of such possibility of acceleration.

The principal hereof, including each installment of principal, shall bear interest after the
occurrence of an Event of Default, not cured within the applicable cure period, at the annual rate
(herein called the "Default Rate") determined by adding four (4.0%) percentage points to the interest
rate then required to be paid, as above provided, on the principal balance.

Page 2 of 4 Pages

EXHIBIT B




n

- UNOFFICIAL COPY 208

Borrower waives notice of default, presentment, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of
protest.

If this Note is placed in the hands of an attorney for collection or is collected through any
legal proceeding, the undersigned promises to pay all costs incurred by Bank in connection therewith
including, but not limited to, court costs, litigation expenses and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

Payments received on account of this Note shall be applied first to the payment of any
amounts due pursuant to the next preceding paragraph, second to interest and Late Charges and the
balance to principal.

Fundsiepresenting the proceeds of the indebtedness evidenced herein which are disbursed
by Holder by mas!, wire transfer or other delivery to Borrower, escrowees or otherwise for the benefit
of Borrower shali, for all purposes, be deemed outstanding hereunder and received by Borrower as
of the date of suck/inzsling, wire transfer or other delivery, and interest shall accrue and be payable
upon such funds from an4 after the date of such mailing, wire transfer or other delivery until repaid
to Holder, notwithstanding tne fact that such funds may not at any time have been remitted by such
escrowees to Botrower.

Borrower knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waives irrevocably the right it may have
to trial by jury with respect to any legal proceeding based hereon, or arising out of, under or in
connection with this Note, the Mortgage, th< Loan Agreement, the Modification or any of the other
obligations, or the collateral secured by the Security Documents, or any agreement, executed or
contemplated to be executed in conjunction hergwith.or any course of conduct or course of dealing,
in which Holder and Borrower are adverse parties:~ This provision is a material inducement for
Holder in granting any financial accommeodation to Borover.

Borrower hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction {any state or federal court sitting
in Chicago, 1llinois over any action or proceeding based hereon and Borrower hereby irrevocably
agrees that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding shall be ieard and determined in such
state or federal court. Borrower hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest 2iitent it may effectively do
so, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding. Borrower
irrevocably consents to the service of any and all process in any such action o! proceeding by the
mailing of copies of such process to Borrower at its address as specified in the reroris of Holder.
Borrower agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may
be enforced in any other jurisdiction by suit on the judgment or in any other manner proviced by law.

Borrower agrees not to institute any legal action or proceeding against Holder or the
directors, officers, employees, agents or property thereof, in any court other than the one herein
above specified. Nothing in this Section shall affect the right of Holder to serve legal process in any
other manner permitted by law or affect the right of Holder to bring any action or proceeding against
Borrower or its property in the courts of any other jurisdictions.

Page 3 of 4 Pages

EXHIBIT B




UNOHFICIAL COPY




e UNOFFICIAL COPY

Time is of the essence of this Note and each provision hereof.

20465636

257 W. Washington, LLC, an lilinois limited
liability company

] g ; b, TR, e

{( U By 6

; i bt 1< . .

N . :5; Greggg A. Paulus, its Managing Member

et

E

By:

Angela A. DiMaso, President of DiMaso
Enterprises, Inc., an [ilinois corporation,
its Member

F:\DOCS\BANKS\DELAWAREN257 “Wesc Washington, LLC\Note. Exh.wpd

Page 4 of 4 Pages

EXHIBIT B




UNOHFICIAL COPY




